
 

 

  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Economic Regeneration, 
Housing and the Arts Policy 

and Accountability 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 13 December 2016 
7.00 pm 

Small Hall - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Administration: Opposition 

Councillor Daryl Brown 
Councillor Adam Connell 
Councillor Alan De'Ath (Chair) 
 

Councillor Lucy Ivimy 
Councillor Harry Phibbs 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Ainsley Gilbert 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

05 December 2016 
 

 
 

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy/Committee_reports_minutes_and_agendas/Current_Committees/Homepage.asp
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy


 

  

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Economic Regeneration, Housing and the 
Arts Policy and Accountability Committee 

Agenda 
 

13 December 2016 
 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 * See note below.  

3.   MINUTES  1 - 7 

4.   WORKING AT HEIGHT AND SCAFFOLDING ON COUNCIL 
PROPERTIES  

8 - 29 

5.   FINANCIAL PLAN FOR COUNCIL HOMES 2017/18  30 - 33 

6.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING AND WORK PROGRAMME  34 - 37 

 
The next meeting will be held on 13 January 2017 in the Courtyard 
Room at Hammersmith Town Hall. The meeting will start at 7:00pm. 

Members and residents are invited to submit suggestions for the work 
programme, either at the meeting or by email to 
ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk  

 

 
 
* If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, whether or not it is  
entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any other significant interest which they 
consider should be declared in the public interest, they should declare the existence and, 
unless it is a sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature of the 
interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or as soon as it becomes 
apparent.  
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in attendance and speak, any 
Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest or other significant interest may also make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about the matter. The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote 
taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and speak, then the 
Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should withdraw from the meeting whilst the 
matter is under consideration. Councillors who have declared other significant interests 
should also withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation in the 
matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may give rise to a perception of a 
conflict of interest.  
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a dispensation to that effect 
has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions and Standards Committee.  

mailto:ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Economic 
Regeneration, 

Housing and the 
Arts Policy and 
Accountability 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 1 November 2016 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Daryl Brown, Adam Connell and Alan De'Ath 
(Chair) 
 

Other Councillors: Ben Coleman, Andrew Jones, Wesley Harcourt and 
Lisa Homan 
 
Officers Presenting Reports: Mike Clarke, Antonia Hollingsworth, Labab Lubab 
and Helen Worwood 
 

 
20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Harry Phibbs. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September were agreed to be accurate. 
 

23. HIGH STREETS REVIEW  
 
Antonia Hollingsworth, Principal Business Investment Officer, explained that 
the borough had 29 shopping areas which ranged from town centre high 
streets to small parades and clusters of shops. High streets were currently 
facing a number of challenges, key ones being: the rise of internet shopping; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

the 31% increase in rateable values in 2010; multiple ownership of shopping 
areas, and; the relative ease of converting a shop to a residential property 
under national planning policies. Despite these challenges shopping areas in 
Hammersmith and Fulham were coping reasonably well. Vacancy rates for 
retail units across the borough were about average for London at just over 
10%, although the rate on high streets was lower at about 8.5%. 
 
Antonia Hollingsworth explained that the PAC had previously asked that 
officers do more to support North End and Bloemfontein Roads. She said that 
at North End Road officers had: 

- Supported the North End Road Action Group (NERAG) 
- Facilitated five traffic free markets 
- Ensured that its 8 retail units on the road were let. 

The work of NERAG, with help from the council, had led to 600 new 
opportunities to trade, between 10-15,000 people visiting each market, and 
‘trade for a tenner’ opportunitie
[...]
Councillor Jones said that the administration’s vision for North End Road was:  

- to have a thriving market which attracted shoppers to the street 
- to have improved the streetscape and infrastructure in North End 

Road, working with developers to achieve this 
- to have shops let more quickly by other landlords with the council using 

innovative approaches to do this. 
There was general agreement that this vision was a good one, but it was felt 
that action on small issues was needed quickly to help achieve it. Councillor 
Jones said that some parts of the vision would take time to introduce, 
although where possible things would be done quickly; the parking 
consultation would take place in 2017 whilst work to reduce the vacancy rate 
through contacting landlords and applying vinyl to shopfronts etc had already 
started. 
 
Councillor Connell asked what had been learned from Bloemfontein and 
North End Roads which could be applied to other areas. Councillor Jones 
said that having strategies for areas was important as was engaging 
stakeholders, including landlords. Making a shopping centre a destination, as 
the traffic free markets had done, was important to increasing trade. Antonia 
Hollingsworth said that the council had developed its business advice learning 
from the experience of shops at Bloemfontein Road.  
 
Councillor Coleman asked that residents vote in the h&f Brilliant Business 
Awards before Sunday 6 November.  
 

24. CREATION OF H&F SOCIAL LETTINGS AGENCY  
 
Councillor Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing, explained that the 
administration had suggested the creation of a social lettings agency in 
response to the problem of poor maintenance by leaseholders who were sub-
letting their properties. The idea had been that if the council could offer an 
attractive property management service and get leaseholders in council 
blocks to use it, it would be easier to ensure that maintenance work was done 
properly. The model also had other very attrac
[...]
vice and assistance. Labab 
Lubab explained that the effectiveness of the social lettings agency would be 
reviewed after one year of operation.  
 
A resident said that if rent control hadn’t been removed in the 1980s a social 
lettings agency would not be necessary. Councillor Connell noted that this 
was out of the control of local councils. 
 
Councillor Connell asked whether securing 500 units in the first year was 
feasible and if there was a financial risk to the council if the agency did not hit 
its targets. Labab Lubab said that whilst 500 units was an ambitious target it 
was an achievable one as 10,000 properties were put up for let each year in 
Hammersmith and Fuham alone; he said that the agency could also take on 
properties outside of the borough which meant even more might be available 
to the social lettings agency.  There was a risk to the council of approximately 
£200,000 but it was expected that even if the agency did not achieve its aims 
it should be able to break even.  
 
Councillor Homan explained that she was confident that the scheme would be 
successful. A great deal of research had been done into the best possible 
model for a social lettings agency. Labab Lubab said that he had visited 
several social lettings agencies to learn from their successes and the 
challenges they faced to give Hammersmith and Fulham’s agency the best 
chance of success. Councillor Homan explained that the landlords forum had 
been consulted about the proposal and had been quite supportive. Labab 
Lubab said that there were a number of landlords already interested in 
working with the social lettings agency. 
 
A resident how universal credit would impact on the social lettings agency. 
Labab Lubab explained that the council offered excellent support through its 
Housing Benefit Assist service for those being moved to universal credit. 
Councillor Homan explained that Hammersmith and Fulham was a pilot area 
for universal credit and that the roll out so far had been reasonably 
successful; she didn’t expect there to be a significant impact on the social 
lettings agency. 
 
A resident asked whether repairs could be undertaken in leasehold properties 
not under the management of the council. Labab Lubab explained that the 
council had some limited powers but that these were far more difficult to use 
than if the council were the managing agent.  
 
Councillor Holder asked whether the scheme might be extended to allow 
residents to let out spare rooms to lodgers. Councillor Homan noted that this 
had been suggested by a number of people recently, but that the scheme 

Page 5



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

would not include the opportunity at its launch; more research into the idea 
was needed before a decision on letting out rooms to lodgers could be taken. 
 

25. OPEN DOORS: ENSURING A THRIVING LIBRARY SERVICE IN 
HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM  
 
Councillor Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and 
Residents Services, explained that the council was committed to keeping all 
of its libraries open. The administration had pledged to modernise and widen 
the appeal of libraries and this report updated the committee on the work 
which had been done since its July meeting.  

 
Mike Clarke explained that the work to modernise and widen the appeal of the 
council’s libraries also included work to make them more sustainable 
financially and protect them for the future. One of the ideas to do this had 
been to pass responsibilities for the libraries to a trust, however, this was not 
being taken forward because at present the costs and risks of such a move 
outweighed its benefits. Savings were also being planned for the elements of 
the libraries service shared 
[...]
________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Mark Richardson said that he felt the Hammersmith and Fulham Libraries 
Facebook page ought to be more varied; at the moment it seemed to mostly 
promote children’s activities when there was much more going on in libraries.  
 
Antonia Hollingsworth, Principal Business Investment Officer, said that she 
had previously suggested a scheme to provide business information through 
libraries. Mike Clarke suggested that this be explored outside of the meeting. 
Councillor Harcourt noted that a Workary, a co-working hub for business start 
ups and flexible working, was being set up in Kensington and Chelsea and 
that if that seemed successful it would provide other opportunities for small 
businesses in libraries. 
 

26. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING AND WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Those present noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 13 
December 2016 at 7pm in the Small Hall.  
 
The PAC work programme was noted. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.05 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.10 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Ainsley Gilbert 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
ECONOMIC REGENERATION, HOUSING AND THE 
ARTS POLICY & ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE 

 

13TH DECEMBER 2016 
 

 

WORKING AT HEIGHT AND SCAFFOLD USE ON COUNCIL PROPERTIES 

Report of Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

Open Report  
 

Classification - For Review & Comment 
 

Key Decision: No 

Other services consulted: 
None 
 

Wards Affected: All  
 

Accountable Director: Nilavra Mukerji, Director of Housing Services 
 

Report Author: Paul Monforte, Head of 
Operations, HRD Property Services 
 

Contact Details: 

[...]
o 
comply with the Working At Height Regulations 2005 (WAHR).  The 
regulations require that as employers they protect their employees from falls 
from height, and the risk of serious injury.  
 

3.12   To comply with the regulations, the expectation is to take a sensible approach 
when considering precautions for working at height, avoiding it where feasible, 
and where work at height cannot be avoided, then a safe method of working 
from height must be put in place. 

 
3.13 Ladders can be used for low risk, short duration tasks but where this is not  

the case then scaffolding tends to be the default positon for works such as 
roof repairs.  

 
3.14 Wherever possible, the time it is up should be kept to a minimum, but in some 

cases, it can make economic sense to use the same scaffold for both 
inspection and repairs, when taking into account the costs of erection and 
dismantling. 
 

3.15 There can also be occasions where the full extent of works needed cannot be 
identified until the scaffolding goes up and a full inspection is carried out. In 
such cases, there can be delays as a revised scope is agreed and costs 
obtained for those works, and further consultation e.g. with leaseholders is 
carried out where needed. 
 

3.16 This can sometimes look like inaction, but work may be taking place in the 
background. 
 

3.17 But we know there have been examples in the past year where scaffolding 
use could have been managed better. As part of our drive to improve, the 

Page 10



 

 

Council is working with Mitie to look at ways to minimise use, and improve 
communication. 
 

3.18 Appendix 2 shows a typical repairs/Planned works process.  
 

3.19 Where leasehold consultation is required, scaffold is generally only erected 
after the Section 20 consultation period has completed.  An exception can be 
made for emergency works.    

 
4 PROPOSALS 
 

Changes to current processes 
 

4.1  H&F and Mitie are reviewing the processes shown in Appendix 2 to identi
[...]
 relation to positioning and 
access to multiple areas 
No residual risk from equipment when 
works not taking place 

Requirement for access to roof area 
Need to suitable points / building 
features to use as anchor for ropes 
Not suitable for either long term or 
heavy duty works 
Offers only protection of the 
individual 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Is the work of short (30mins 
to 1hr) duration? 

Yes 

Work equipment in row A 
below – given in order of 
likely suitability 

Work equipment in row B 
below – given in order of 
likely suitability 

No 

Page 17



 

Classification: Mitie internal New internal document 

Option 
B 

Potential 
equipment 

Pro’s Con’s 

Lo
w

e
r risk ---------> H

igh
er risk 

Fixed 
scaffolding 

Offers collective protection 
Once erected can be used by all 
operatives 
Allows for heavy duty works 
Can allow for easier screening of works 
from others 
Adjustable to be used for most buildings 

Residual risk of unauthorised access 
when scaffold not in use 
Time delay in erection / ‘strike’ of 
scaffold 
Need to manage contractor when 
erecting / dismantling scaffold 

Tower 
scaffold  

Less time / cost. Simpler erection. 
Adjustable to works with at differing 
heights. Possible to move it to allow for 
work at multiple locations. 

Specific training needed in erection.  
Ongoing periodical inspection 
needed 
Limited weight capacity 
Care needed to ensure stability 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

© Mitie 2016 |Geographic Extent: Global |Classification: Mitie Internal     Page 4 of 4 

 
Analysis of mode of equipment to use for working at height 
 

Address  
 

Type of Property/Nos of Storeys  
 

Why is access required?  
 
 

Can work be done from a ladder?  
 

Is more than one type of work at 
height equipment to be used? 

 
 

If so, why?  
 
 

 

Equipment proposed for 
access 

Why has this form of access 
been selected? 

Has the form of access been 
built in
[...]
equalities issues have been included: Yes/No 

Opportunities Manager 
(where involved) 

Name:  
Position:  
Date advice / guidance given: 
Email:  
Telephone No:  

 

P
age 29



London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
ECONOMIC REGENERATION, HOUSING AND THE 
ARTS POLICY & ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE 

 

13TH DECEMBER 2016 
 

 

FINANCIAL PLAN FOR COUNCIL HOMES 2017/18 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

Open Report 

Classification - For Policy & Advisory Review & Comment 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Director: Kathleen Corbett, Director of Finance and Resources 
(Housing) 

Report Author: Kathleen Corbett, 
Director of Finance and Resources 
(Housing) 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 3031 
E-mail: kathleen.corbett@lbhf.gov.uk  

 
 

 
 
  

AUTHORISED BY:  ....................................... ...................................................... 
 
………………………………………………. 
 

DATE: …………………………………….. 
 

Page 30

Agenda Item 5



1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report deals with: 
 

 the second year of a 1% decrease in rents for Council Homes which was 
forced on the Council by central Government for four years from 2016/17; 

 how, although initially this looked like good news for tenants, this has a 
significant impact on the ability of the Council to carry out repairs and 
improvements on Council homes.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 The PAC is invited to comment on the report.  
 
3. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 
3.1. The Council uses all of the money from rents and other income it receives 

from tenants to pay for the cost of managing and maintaining council homes 
and to cover the interest on its housing debt (in the same way someone would 
pay their mortgage). The Government has said it will not provide any further 
funding for improving council homes. The Council can currently raise further 
funds to improve homes through asset sales and borrowing money (as long 
as this borrowing stays within a l
[...]
 and maintaining trees. 

Update on the Stock Transfer Tariq Kazi To provide the committee and residents with an 
update on the progress made against the 
recommendations of the Residents Commission on 
Council Housing. 

 

26th April 2017 

Courtyard Room, HTH. 7:00pm. 

ITEM LEAD OFFICER  REPORT BRIEF 

Adult learning  
 

Jo Rowlands / 
Eamon Sconlon 

To review the adult learning curriculum delivered by 
the Council, to consider the results of the recent 
Ofsted inspection and to understand the impact of 
government reviews of learning outside of schools.  
 

Digital Inclusion Projects on Council Estates Nilavra Mukerji To provide the committee an overview of the project. 

P
age 36



Economic Regeneration, Housing & the Arts PAC Work Programme 2016/17 
 
 
 
 

Potential Future Items 

ITEM LEAD OFFICER  REPORT BRIEF 

Tackling worklessness 
 

Jo Rowlands/ 
Rashid Aslam/ 
Gordon Smith 

To assess the impact of the Government’s welfare 
reforms and the measures undertaken by the Council 
to help people back into work, including the OnePlace 
project with JobCentre+ 
 

The Council’s home energy strategy and measures to 
tackle fuel poverty 
 

Nick Austin/Justine 
Dornan 

To review the work of the Council to make homes as 
fuel efficient as possible and how vulnerable residents 
will be protected during the winter  
 

Economic Growth Strategy 2016-26 Jo Rowlands To discuss the new Economic Growth Strategy 
 

Housing for disabled people Jo Rowlands To consider the proposed actions for meeting the 
housing needs of disabled people  

Housing for refugees and asylum seekers 
 

Jo Rowlands To provide an overview of what the Council does to 
provide housing for refugees and asylum seekers, 
and the rules and funding streams relating to these. 

Private Rented Sector Nick Austin To discuss additional licensing schemes for the 
private rented sector. 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 37


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Working at Height and Scaffolding on Council Properties
	Scaffolding Appendicies
	Appendix 1.Complaints and members enquiries for scaffoldingv2
	App 2 - Scaffolding process for PM.new
	App 3 MPM - Guidance on suitable WaH method - Nov 16 - v3
	Appendix 4.Alternative options.v3docx
	Appendix 5.Action Plan.v3docx
	App 6 Equailities Impact Assessment.v3doc


	5 Financial Plan for Council Homes 2017/18
	6 Date of the Next Meeting and Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Economic 
Regeneration, 

Housing and the 
Arts Policy and 
Accountability 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 13 December 2016 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Daryl Brown, Adam Connell, Alan De'Ath 
(Chair), Lucy Ivimy and Harry Phibbs 
 

Other Councillors: Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing, 
 
Council Officers: Paul Monforte – Head of Operations, Housing Property Services, 
Kathleen Corbett – Director of Finance and Resources, Housing Services and 
Ernest Gray, Manager of Planned and Capital Works.  
 
Mitie Staff: Laura Mitcham - Performance Information Manager, Ian Webb - Senior 
Partnerships Manager, Kevin Griffiths – Commercial Manager, Ruth Tyson – 
Resident Liaison Officer and Mahmood Abedi – Technical Supervisor. 
 

 
27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Councillor Daryl Brown had sent her apologies for late arrival. Councillor Ben 
Coleman, Cabinet Member for Commercial Revenue and Residents 
Satisfaction, had sent his apologies for absence. 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

29. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2016 were agreed to be 
accurate. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Anthony Wood explained that at the meeting held on 6 September 2016 
officers had committed to supporting the lighting sub-group. Unfortunately 
since that meeting the sub-group had not been able to hold an effective 
meeting as the required officers could not all attend at the same time. 
Councillor Homan agreed to raise this issue with officers. 
 

30. WORKING AT HEIGHT AND SCAFFOLDING ON COUNCIL PROPERTIES  
 
Councillor Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing, explained that scaffolding 
had been a cause for complaints by residents for many years. She said that 
officers had been working on ways to reduce the inconvenience to residents, 
although there was still much to do. 
 
Paul Monforte, Head of Operations for Housing Property Services, explained 
that the council had to do a large amount of work at height to maintain its 
housing stock. This work needed to be carried out safely and in many cases 
this meant that scaffolding was essential, however, a thorough evaluation of 
alternative ways of doing the work would be completed before scaffolding was 
selected.  
 
Paul Monforte acknowledged that scaffolding was disruptive to residents, 
blocking light, preventing the use of gardens and causing security fears; 
indeed 105 complaints had been made about scaffolding over the last year, 
which made up 12% of complaints about the repairs service. Scaffolding was 
also expensive, for example, making up 22% of the external capital repairs 
programme.  
 
Officers were making attempts to limit the use of scaffolding, for example, by 
making the process to evaluate which method for working at height to use 
more robust, keeping a scaffold register to track where scaffolding was being 
left up for too long. New technology was also being brought in to use, 
particularly for inspections. Where scaffolding was necessary, officers were 
working to improve communications with residents so that they knew why 
scaffolding was there and how long it would be up.  
 
Laura Mitcham, Service Improvement Manager - Mitie, explained that the 
company had recently started to use drones to carry out survey and 
inspection work. This approach was not possible in all cases but where a 
drone could be used it had a number of advantages. The principal advantage 
was that scaffolding would not be needed until work was begun, which would 
benefit residents and save the council significant amounts of money. The use 
of drones would also provide better photographic evidence which could be 
used to show residents what was being done and support the Section 20 
process; the view which could be obtained from drone footage was in some 
ways better than the view which could be got from a scaffold, particularly for 
roofs. Footage from a drone flight and stills taken from surveys around the 
borough were shown to the committee, which was impressed with its clarity. 
 
In response to questions Laura Mitcham explained that the drones were 
owned and operated by a specialist contractor; the drones were piloted by 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

operators licenced by the Civil Aviation Authority. A 25m Safety Zone was 
needed when the drone was in flight, although this in many cases preferable 
to disruption caused by the erection and dismantling of scaffolding.  
 
Councillor Phibbs asked whether drone surveys were sufficiently good to 
allow surveyors to accurately assess works. Ernest Gray, Manager of 
Planned and Capital Works, said that in most cases the drone footage was far 
better than what a surveyor could see from scaffolding. There would still 
occasionally need to be physical inspections, for example, where materials 
needed to tested.  
 
Councillor Brown asked what the cost saving could be. Laura Mitcham 
explained that a drone flight could cost as little as 10% of what the scaffolding 
would have cost. 
 
Councillor Ivimy asked whether the council was achieving good value when 
hiring scaffolding. Kevin Griffiths, Commercial Manager – Mitie, explained that 
each scaffolding job was tendered individually, with 6 scaffolding firms being 
used regularly. These companies provided a safe and good quality service at 
a fair price, and where a company failed to deliver the required service they 
would be removed from the list of contractors that Mitie used. Ernest Gray 
explained that all scaffolding prices also had to be approved by an external 
cost consultant appointed by the council to ensure that good value was being 
achieved. Councillor Ivimy asked whether more than £1 million had been 
spent with one contractor over the past year. Kevin Griffiths said that this had 
happened as some projects had been very large in the past year. Councillor 
Phibbs asked whether Small and Medium Sized Enterprises (SMEs) were 
able to get scaffolding work on council housing projects. Kevin Griffiths 
explained that SMEs tended to be used for reactive repairs and for lower level 
jobs; he explained that most did not have the capacity to do larger scaffolds. 
 
A resident asked whether using drones would lead to surveyors being made 
redundant. Paul Monforte said that as qualified people were needed to review 
the footage there would be no redundancies.  
 
Councillor Connell asked whether there were enough qualified drone 
operators working in the borough to meet the council’s demand. Ian Webb, 
Senior Partnerships Manager - Mitie, said that there were enough operators, 
noting that a survey was a relatively short process. Councillor Connell asked 
if weather conditions prevented drone flights. Paul Monforte said that poor 
weather could mean that drones couldn’t fly, however, this was also true of 
surveys using scaffolding which could be badly affected by high winds. 
 
A resident asked whether there had been any injuries whilst working at height 
in Hammersmith and Fulham in the last year. Laura Mitcham confirmed that 
there hadn’t been.  
 
Councillor Connell asked whether access to the footage would be controlled. 
Laura Mitcham explained that footage was stored on a Mitie system called 
mihousing. This required a username and password to log onto and so 
access could only be given by Mitie. It was hoped however that footage could 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

be shared with residents so that they could see what work was needed; to 
enable this recording would only take place once drones had passed 
residents windows.  
 
Anthony Wood, a resident, asked whether residents would be informed prior 
to a drone being used in their block. Laura Mitcham said that they would be; 
she agreed that the letters would be passed through the residents 
communications group for its consideration. 
 
Councillor Phibbs asked whether there were any targets for how much the 
use of drones would save or for how many days less scaffolding residents 
would have to endure. Paul Monforte said that there were not any targets at 
this stage as the project was still evolving; he agreed however to look at 
Mitie’s key performance indicators to see where a target might be introduced. 
He noted that as each site was different, and safe working arrangements had 
to be maintained, it might be difficult to set a realistic target. 
 
Councillor Phibbs asked whether cherry pickers or mobile scaffold towers 
were used to carry out works and inspections. Kevin Griffiths said that cherry 
pickers were occasionally used for surveying work, but that they were not 
suitable for repairs. Mobile scaffold towers were used for both inspection and 
repairs where evaluations showed them to be safe and appropriate. 
 
Councillor Phibbs noted that the high cost of scaffolding used to repair tall 
buildings and asked whether the council should consider this in its planning 
policies. Paul Monforte explained that by using high quality, low maintenance, 
materials the cost of scaffolding could be managed. 
 
A resident asked whether the council controlled private sector scaffolding. 
Councillor Homan explained that the council issued scaffold licences and 
ensured that scaffolds were safe, but that it did not have any greater control 
over the market. 
 

31. FINANCIAL PLAN FOR COUNCIL HOMES 2017/18  
 
Councillor Homan noted that this annual report was usually an opportunity for 
the PAC and residents to discuss the proposed Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) budget for the next year. She explained that as the Government had 
forced councils to cut rents by 1% each year there was less for the committee 
to consider.  
 
Kathleen Corbett, Director for Finance and Resources (Housing), explained 
that the rent reduction had placed considerable pressure on the HRA budget. 
The planned works programme had been reprioritised to delay spending on 
kitchens and bathrooms whilst leaving windows to be replaced more quickly, 
in accordance with residents wishes. The impact of the Government’s 
proposed high value voids policy had not been included as no payment would 
now have to be made until after the 2017/18 financial year. 
 
Anthony Wood asked how else the council had been trying to offset costs. 
Kathleen Corbett explained that the council was trying to increase other 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

income, for example through the rental of garages and commercial properties; 
it was hoped that this would bring in an additional £200,000 in the next 
financial year. 
 

32. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING AND WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair explained the proposed work programme for the next few meetings 
and asked for any suggested additions to it.  
 
Councillor Phibbs noted the item on Greening our Estates and asked that 
either Gavin Simmons or Mark Waters be invited to the meeting to address 
concerns he had about trees on housing estates. 
 
Councillor Phibbs asked that the PAC receive a regular report on key 
performance indicators for the housing department. The Chair agreed that 
this would be a helpful report. 
 
Councillor Phibbs asked that an item on the use of tenants’ halls be brought 
to the PAC as he remained concerned that they were sitting empty. Councillor 
Homan said that residents had been working with officers on this issue and 
that a report could be brought to highlight the improvements made to the 
PAC. 
 
The Chair asked that if possible the item on Worklessness be brought to the 
April 2017 meeting. 
 
A resident asked that a further item on the Arts be considered early in the 
new municipal year. 
 
The Clerk told members that the report of the Poverty and Worklessness 
Commission, which had looked at issues within the PAC’s remit, was 
expected to be considered by the Health, Adult Social Care and Social 
Inclusion PAC on 31 January 2017 at 7pm and that ERHA PAC members 
were invited to attend and take part in the discussion. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.05 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.20 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 

Contact officer: Ainsley Gilbert 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 020 8753 2088 
 E-mail: ainsley.gilbert@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


